
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Meeting: Monday, 23rd February 2015 at 6.30 pm in Civic Suite, North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Lugg (Chair), S. Witts (Vice-Chair), Gravells (Spokesperson), 
Haigh, Hanman, Lewis, Wilson, Ravenhill, Field, Dee, Taylor, Beeley, 
Hansdot, Toleman and Pullen 

Contact: Sonia Tucker 
Democratic Services Officer 
01452 396126 
sonia.tucker@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2015. 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to: 
 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in 
respect of individual Council Officers 

5.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to: 
 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 

 
 



 

2 
 

 

6.   FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 3 (Pages 11 - 22) 
 
To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources which asks 
Cabinet to note the financial monitoring report details including budget variances, year-end 
forecasts, and progress made against agreed savings targets for the 3rd quarter ended 31st 
December 2014.  The report also highlights some key performance indicators. 

 

7.   HOUSING STRATEGY (Pages 23 - 84) 
 
To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing, Health and Leisure which updates 
Members following consultation on the draft housing strategy and presents the final version 
for adoption and implementation. 

 

8.   REVIEW OF CULTURAL SERVICES (Pages 85 - 184) 
 
To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Culture which provides  
Members with the details of the work undertaken by Michael + Partners in relation to the City 
and Folk Museums and the Guildhall and which recommends to Members elements of the 
report to be taken forward. 

 

9.   ARRANGEMENTS FOR NEXT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING MONDAY 23 MARCH 2015  
 
Members are asked to note that there will be a private training session at 6.15 pm on Monday 
23 March 2015 in Meeting Room 1 on the subject ‘Making Task and Finish Groups Effective’.  
All Members are asked to attend this training.   
 
The main Committee meeting will then commence at 7 pm in the Civic Suite.   

 

10.   MEMBER UPDATE ON OUTSIDE BODIES' ACTIVITIES  
 
To receive verbal updates, as appropriate, from Members of the Committee who sit as City 
Council representatives on any of the outside bodies. 

 

11.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 23 March 2015. 
PLEASE NOTE – There will be a private Member Training Session from 6.15 pm which is not 
open to the public.  The public meeting will start at 7 pm. 

 
 

 
................................................... 
Martin Shields 
Corporate Director of Services and Neighbourhoods 
 
Date of Publication: Friday, 13 February 2015 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 

Interest 
 

Prescribed description 
 

Employment, off
[...]
se notify a City Council Officer if you have any objections to this practice and 
the Mayor/Chair will take reasonable steps to ensure that any request not to be recorded is 
complied with.  
 

Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, 
Officers, the Public and Press is not obstructed.  The use of flash photography and/or 
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:sonia.tucker@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 26th January 2015 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Lugg (Chair), S. Witts (Vice-Chair), Gravells (Spokesperson), 
Haigh, Hanman, Wilson, Dee, Taylor, Toleman, Pullen  

   
Others in Attendance 
Cllr. James, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Culture 
Mr Anthony Hodge, Head of Regeneration and Economic 
Development  
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Lewis, Ravenhill, Field, Beeley and Hansdot 

 
 

72. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Gravells declared a personal interest in agenda item 7, Regeneration 
and Economic Development Strategy, by virtue of his role as a County Councillor at 
Gloucestershire County Council. 
 
Councillor Susan Witts declared a personal interest in agenda item 7, Regeneration 
and Economic Development Strategy, by virtue of her employment at 
Gloucestershire College. 
 
 

73. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2014 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2014 were confirmed as a correct 
record subject to the following addition:- 
 
‘The Committee placed on record its disappointment with the performance of the 
representative of Amey and also wished to have it minuted that the monitoring 
information which had been requested on two occasions had not been presented to 
the Committee.’  
 
 

74. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26.01.15 

 

 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 
 

75. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 
 

76. GLOUCESTER CITY CENTRE STRATEGY 2015-19  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor James, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Culture and Mr Anthony Hodge, Head of Regeneration and Economic 
Development, to the meeting. 
 
Members were presented with a report which sought to establish the basis for the 
creation of a co-ordinated City Centre Strategy for Gloucester in order to develop a 
thriving 21st century City Centre.  The document included seven strategic priorities 
and key actions which would be shared with stakeholders as part of a wider 
consultation exercise. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee was asked to note the report subject to any 
comments Members wished to make to Cabinet. 
 
The Committee discussed the following matters:- 
 
1. ‘Develop and Strengthen the City’s retail niche (affordable fashion) – 
 Strategic Priority 1’ 
 
 Members asked why Gloucester wanted to increase the amount of 

‘affordable fashion’ instead of attracting high end designer stores. Councillor 
James explained that advice had been taken from Stanhope, the prospective 
developer for King’s Quarter, in this regard.  Councillor James said that 
Stanhope had consulted with leading experts in the field.  He stressed the 
importance of building on Gloucester’s strengths and remarked that this did 
not mean that the stores would be unfashionable.  He added that Gloucester 
Quays provided the designer labels and contributed to the Gloucester offer.  
Members pointed out that it was important to have the ‘high end’ stores as 
well as the ‘affordable’ ones for residents and visitors alike to avoid losing 
potential shoppers to cities such as Birmingham, Bristol, Worcester, Cardiff 
and Cheltenham.  A Member expressed disappointment that the City had not 
attracted a John Lewis store and remarked on the small size of the new 
Marks and Spencer’s store in Eastgate Street.  Councillor James replied that 
the size of the Marks and Spencer’s store was beyond his control and 
reminded Members that the company had invested £25M in the City.  Mr 
Hodge advised the Committee that Stanhope intended to invest £60M in 
Gloucester and that they were committed to the success and prosperity of 
Gloucester’s City Centre.  

  
2. ‘Enhance the City’s indoor and outdoor market offer, so it appeals to a 

wide audience and generates increased footfall’ – Strategic Priority 1 
 

Page 6



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26.01.15 

 

 

 Councillor James clarified that this related to all the markets which took place 
in the City.  He confirmed the Cabinet’s commitment to finding a long term 
solution for the indoor market traders. 

 
3. Planning application for King’s Quarter and for the Bus Station 
 
 In response to a query from a Member, Councillor James confirmed that the 

planning applications would be in two parts with the Bus Station being 
presented first.  A new development agreement would be drawn up to 
include a timetable aimed for Christmas 2018.  Milestones would be set in 
the new agreement in order for Stanhope to demonstrate their commitment.  
Members were advised that funding was already available for the new Bus 
Station and that Stanhope had appointed architects.  There would be a 
public consultation exercise on the design of the new Bus Station prior to 
submission of the planning application.   Councillor James confirmed that the 
new development agreement would be brought before Council in due 
course.   

 
4. ‘Comprehensive audit of the City Centre’ – Strategic Priority 1 
 
 In response to a query from a Member, Mr Hodge confirmed that this 

process had already started. 
 
5. ‘Investigate options for establishing a new cultural venue in the City 

Centre’ – Strategic Priority 3’ 
 
 In response to a query from a Member, Councillor James reported that 

Stanhope was looking to have a strong leisure focus in the scheme and that 
this was likely to be completely different to the Guildhall. 

 
6. Independent Review by the Javelin Group ranking Gloucester as the 

second fastest growing retail destination in the UK and now a top 100 
retail destination 

 
 A Member stated that it was important to highlight the positive elements of 

Gloucester rather than the negative ones and referred to the review by the 
Javelin Group.  The Committee concurred with this remark.  A Member 
commented that research had demonstrated that Gloucester had the 
potential to do a lot better and that there was a desire by all elected 
Members to make Gloucester a great place.  A Member suggested that 
Gloucester could be promoted as a ‘Wedding Planning City’ and also as a 
good place to buy outdoor clothing and equipment.  All Members agreed it 
was important to get the balance right and that the number of betting shops 
and discount shops needed to be kept under control.  

 
7. Role of Partners and Stakeholders in contributing to the success of 
 Gloucester 
 
 A Member referred to the Committee’s Task and Finish Group on the 

Evening Economy in 2013 which had highlighted the role of the Railway 
Station in welcoming and attracting visitors to Gloucester.  Councillor James 

Page 7



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26.01.15 

 

 

was pleased to point out to the Committee that a positive outcome from the 
study had been the installation of a leaflet rack at the Railway Station which 
was extremely popular with visitors.  The rack was managed by Marketing 
Gloucester.   

 
8. ‘Street Art’ 
 
 A Member asked if there was a policy governing the length of time street art 

would be on display to ensure it did not become dilapidated and unsightly.  
Mr Hodge confirmed that this would be examined. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
 

77. REGENERATION AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY  
 
Councillor James introduced a report which set out the proposed draft 
Regeneration and Economic Strategy 2015-2010 for the City of Gloucester.   The 
Strategy identified six key regeneration and economic development objectives 
which would be delivered over the next five years.  Councillor James outlined the 
key headlines of the document and advised Members that a public consultation 
exercise would follow as soon as Cabinet had approved the strategy. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny was asked to note the report and make any 
recommendations it considered appropriate to the Cabinet. 
 
The Committee discussed the following matters:- 
 
1. Blackfriars 
 
 A Member sought clarification on the bid to the Local Enterprise Partnership 

and the Memorandum of Understanding which had been signed with the 
County Council and asked whether there was more than one masterplan.  
Councillor James explained that the agreement drawn up with the County 
Council allowed both Councils to bring their respective landholdings together 
at the site.  He confirmed that work on the masterplan had already started, 
that there was only one masterplan, and that he hoped to be able to share 
the proposals with Group Leaders shortly. 

 
 Members were advised that the purchaser of the Prison was keen to engage 

with the City Council and would be seeking the views of other stakeholders 
in the City. 

 
 Another Member asked why this particular scheme was more likely to 

succeed than others that had been mooted in the past. Councillor James 
explained that factors such as potential funding from the Local Enterprise 
Partnership, the securing of landholdings and the deliverability of the 
masterplan all contributed to the belief that the scheme would succeed. 

 
 A Member referred to previous plans to bring the Dominican library to 

Blackfriars as its showcase setting would attract a lot of visitors to Gloucester 

Page 8



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26.01.15 

 

 

and asked if this could be looked into again.  Councillor James agreed to 
consider this. 

 
2. City Centre Boundary 
 
 A Member noted that the Gloucestershire College did not feature on the map 

of the City Centre.  Councillor James responded that the City Centre 
boundary would be extended to include the Docks and Quays area and that 
there would be consultation in this regard and that the map which appeared 
in the report was also contained within the current version of the City Plan for 
Gloucester.  Under this heading the role of the Council’s City Centre 
Manager was discussed and Councillor James stated that the Manager’s 
attention would be focused on the historic City Centre. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
 

78. BRIEFING NOTE ON JOINT MEETING OF SCRUTINY LEAD MEMBERS AND 
STRATEGIC STREETCARE PARTNERSHIP MEMBERS  
 
The Chair briefed the Committee on the outcomes achieved from the meeting held 
on 15 January 2015. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the information be noted. 
 
 

79. CABINET FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the latest version of the Cabinet’s Forward Work 
Programme.  Items identified as being of interest to the Committee were added to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet’s Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

80. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the latest version of its work programme.  Amendments 
to the programme were made in accordance with the Committee’s discussion. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme be 
noted. 
 
 

81. MEMBER UPDATE ON OUTSIDE BODIES' ACTIVITIES  
 
There were no updates on this occasion. 
 
 

82. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

Page 9



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26.01.15 

 

 

Monday 23 February 2015 at 18.30 hours. 
 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:30 hours 
Time of conclusion:  20:00 hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 10



  

 
 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny  

Cabinet   

Date: 23rd  February 2015 

25th February 2015 

Subject: Financial Monitoring Quarter 3  

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Andrew Cummings – Management Accountant  

 Andrew.cummings@gloucester.gov.uk  Tel: 396231 

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Progress Against Savings Targets  
Appendix 2 – Capital Programme 
Appendix 3 – Council Income 
 

 

1.  Purpose of Report 

1.1 For Cabinet to note the financial monitoring report details including budget variances, 
year-end forecasts, and progress made against agreed savings targets for the 3rd 
quarter ended 31st December 2014. It also highlights some key performance indicators. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked, subject to any recommendations it 
wishes to make to Cabinet, to note the contents of the report. 

2.2 Cabinet is asked to NOTE that: 

 (1) The savings achieved in year total £833k.   

(2) The forecast year end position for 14/15 is to increase the Council’s General Fund 
balance by £264k. 

(3) In addition to the general fund increase it is currently estimated that £150k will be 
transferred to an earmarked reserve for Regeneration as a result of surpluses 
generated by assets transferred to council ownership f
[...]
man Resources 36 85 48 (37)

Total Resources Directorate 3,785 5,166 5,205 39

Development Services 544 806 820 14

Shopmobility 18 24 24 0

Private Sector Housing 64 56 50 (6)

Cem and Crem 1,354 1,638 1,787 149

Food Safety and Licensing 217 271 277 6

Markets 752 981 982 1

Public Health and Flooding 90 15 97 82

Waste Management 916 1,110 1,084 (26)

Countryside and Environment 93 86 123 37

Tourist Information Centre 293 422 379 (43)

Museums 92 152 120 (32)

Guildhall 454 690 589 (101)

Total Services and Neighbourhoods 4,887 6,251 6,332 81

Overall Council Position 8,672 11,417 11,537 120

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Cabinet 

Council                                   

Date: 23/02/14 

25/02/15 

26/02/15 

Subject: Housing Strategy  

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Housing, Health & Leisure 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: Yes  

Contact Officer: Helen Chard Housing Strategy & Enabling Service Manager  

 Email: Helen.Chard@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396534 

Appendices: 1. Housing Strategy 

2. Consultation Summary 

 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to update Members following the consultation on the 

draft housing strategy, and to present the final version for adoption and 
implementation. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
 
2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the report be 

noted, subject to any recommendations the Committee wishes to make to Cabinet. 
 
2.2 Cabinet is asked to RECOMMEND that the Housing Strategy at Appendix 1 be 

adopted and implemented. 
 
2.3 Council is asked to RESOLVE that: 
 

(a) The Housing Strategy at Appendix 1 be adopted and implemented;   
 
(b) Progress reports be brought to Council every two years; and 
 
(c) Authority to make minor revisions to the action plan be delegated to the 

Housing Strategy and Enabling Service Manager in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Hous
[...]
we need to do something to encourage older people to 
downsize.  In the social sector we need an attractive product and we need to 
communicate and market the offer. 
  
 

Page 84



  

 
 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Cabinet 

Date: 23 February 2015 

25 February 2015 

Subject: Review of Cultural Services  

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Regeneration & Culture 

Wards Affected: N/A   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Martin Shields, Director of Services & Neighbourhoods 

 Email: martin.shields@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396745 

Appendices: 1. Report recommendations & Implementation Plan from 
Michael + Partners 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide Members with the details of the work undertaken by Michael + Partners 

in relation to the City and Folk Museums and the Guildhall and to recommend to 
Members elements of the report to be taken forward. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the report be noted, 

subject to any recommendations the Committee wishes to make to Cabinet. 
 
2.2 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that  
 

(1) The contents of the Michael + Partners report be noted; 
 

(2) The elements of the review referred to in paragraphs 3.7, 3.9 and  3.11 be 
approved for implementation with the exception of the first bullet point in 
paragraph 3.7 which reads: “Creation of a new frontage with box office and 
café bar”; 

 
(3) A Project Manager be appointed to oversee the implementation of the 

recommendations in paragraph (2) above; 
 

(4) Councillors Chatterton and McLellan are thanked for their contributions to the 
cross-party working group. 

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 Members will aware that as part of an ongoing priority of the Council to reduce 

costs and improve service standards a decision was taken to appoint a suitably 

Page 85

Agenda Item 8



  

qualified consultant to advice a cross party working group of Members and officers 
on options for the future delivery of services at the Guildhall and both Museums.  

 
3.2  Following a tendering and evaluation process Michael + Partners were appointed 

and the work on the project commenced in June 2014.  
 
3.3  The approach taken for the review, as determined by the Project Group was broken 

down into five phases; 
 

 Phase 1 – Project Initiation; agreeing scope and objectives 

 Phase 2 – Business Review; of all 3 venues, including the offer, audience demand, 
competition, property limitations and opportunities, marketing, staffing structures 
and skills profiles 

 Phase 3 – Initial Proposals 

 Phase 4 – Consultation; with relevant stakeholders 

 Phase 5 – Final Proposals; costed recommendations 
 
3.4  The full report, including the detailed analysis of each venue, the final 

recommendations and proposed implementation plan are attached at Appendix 1 of 
this report. As Members will see, the report is detailed, comprehensive and offers 
some radical options for the future running of the services, especially in relation to 
the Guildhall. 

 
3.5  In order to summarise the reports findings and recommendations it is worth dividing 

it into the 3 major components i.e. Guildhall, City Museum and Folk Museum. 
 
3.6  Key Issues – Guildhall 
 

 The financial position remains a concern. However, the level of subsidy to the 
service is forecast to reduce in the short term but remain a concern over the longer 
term period 

 Ticket sales continue to improve but venue hire has been disappointing 

 Employee costs need reassessing as they include a wide range of Council 
initiatives not directly linked to core Guildhall business 

 The building will require significant investment over the next 10 years  
 
3.7  Key Recommendations & Opportunities – Guildhall 
 

 Creation of a new frontage with box office and café bar 

 Re-launch the food and drink offer  

 Expand meeting and venue hire facilities 

 Re
[...]
ior is in poor condition 

 Ongoing maintenance costs will be significant over coming years  
 
3.11  Key Recommendations & Opportunities – Folk Museum 
 

 The building is quaint and full of character which can be exploited  

 The museum would benefit from a re-branding as the consultation indicated that the 
name was off putting to many visitors. This could raise the profile of the museum if 
handled well and involved a public competition 

 Review the opening hours as per page 62 of the appended report 

 Following the recent ‘revamp’ space is available to improve the offer 

 The garden is a real selling point and should be promoted alongside a re-launch of 
the café 

 The Ed Shed offers excellent meeting space and should be promoted alongside the 
garden and café facilities 
 

4.0 Alternative Options Considered 
 
4.1 The review report provides a wide range of options and the consultant achieved, 

and in some areas exceeded, the original brief. Extensive consultation was 

Page 87



  

undertaken and the final report was acknowledged by the working group to be an 
excellent piece of work that covered all available options. 

 
5.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
5.1 It is recommended that all of the recommendations listed in paragraphs 3.7, 3.9 and  

3.11 be approved with the exception of the first bullet point in paragraph 3.7 which 
reads: “Creation of a new frontage with box office and café bar”.  

 
5.2  After long and careful discussion with Stephen Michael, involving Members and 

officers this option is deemed to be unaffordable. The building is not for sale and 
could only be purchased at a premium which would be unlikely to be signed off as 
‘best value’ by the Council’s external property advisers. 

 
5.3  It should also be noted that the development of Kings Quarter may bring other 

opportunities linked to entertainment and as Members will be aware the City 
Council has already invested substantially in the development of this area. 



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 23rd February 2015 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Lugg (Chair), S. Witts (Vice-Chair), Haigh, Hanman, Wilson, 
Ravenhill, Field, Taylor, Beeley, Hansdot, Toleman, Pullen, James 
and Norman 

   
Others in Attendance 
  
  
  
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Gravells, Lewis and Dee 

 
 

83. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

84. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2015 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

85. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 
 

86. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 
 

87. FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 3  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Norman, Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources and Mr Andrew Cummings, Financial Management Accountant, to the 
meeting. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
23.02.15 

 

2 

 
Councillor Norman presented Members with a financial monitoring report which set 
out budget variances, year end forecasts, and progress made against agreed 
savings targets for the third quarter ended 31 December 2014.  The document also 
highlighted some key performance indicators.   
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee was asked to note the report, subject to any 
comments Members wished to make to Cabinet. 
 
Members discussed the following matters:- 
 
1. A Member queried the reason for the overspend of £58K (paragraph 6.1 of 

the report).  Mr Cummings responded that this figure represented the worst 
case scenario and that the position would become clearer at the end of the 
financial year. 

 
2. A Member asked how the estimated reserve of £150K arising from surpluses 

generated from the transfer of assets (paragraph 2.2(3)) would be allocated 
to regeneration projects.  Mr Cummings advised the Member that full details 
would be reported back at the end of the financial year. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

88. HOUSING STRATEGY  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Organ, Cabinet Member for Housing, Health and 
Leisure, and Ms Helen Chard, Housing Strategy and Enabling Service Manager, to 
the meeting. 
 
Councillor Organ presented Members with a report which sought adoption and 
implementation of the final draft of the Council’s Housing Strategy following 
consultation with the relevant stakeholders. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee was asked to note the report, subject to any 
comments Members wished to make to Cabinet. 
 
Members discussed the following matters:- 
 
1. A Member commented that the document was detailed, and that although a 

number of objectives were set out, that there was no clear ‘direction of travel’ 
and questioned how the needs identified in the report would be met in the 
future.  Councillor Organ replied that the strategy linked in with assumptions 
made in the Joint Core Strategy and the City Plan and that it was difficult to 
make exact predictions on population growth and the types of housing that 
would be required in the future.  Ms Chard added that it was the intention to 
produce a summary document which would crystallise the key objectives of 
the strategy.  The Member responded that a summary would be helpful and 
added that it was important to get the right kind of housing supply to meet 
the demands of the population. 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
23.02.15 

 

3 

2. A Member acknowledged that the strategy in its existing format would 
provide a comprehensive guide to anyone living outside the City. 

 
3. A Member remarked on the low levels of homeless people who attended 

drop in sessions at the Cathedral.  Another Member pointed out that  the 
definition of ‘homeless’ extended beyond those living on the street and 
included anyone who had moved out of a home into cramped or unsuitable 
accommodation.  Councillor Organ acknowledged both these points. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

89. REVIEW OF CULTURAL SERVICES  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor James, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Culture, Councillor Chatterton, representative from the cross party Member and 
Officer working group on the Cultural Services review, and Mr Martin Shields, 
Corporate Director of Services and Neighbourhoods, to the meeting. 
 
Councillor James presented a report detailing the findings of Michael + Partners 
(consultants) relating to the City and Folk Museums and the Guildhall which had 
been produced in conjunction with a cross party Member and Officer working group.  
The report sought approval for various recommendations for implementation and for 
permission to appoint a project manager.  As part of the introduction, Councillor 
James explained that one of the recommendations relating to the Guildhall 
‘Creation of a new frontage with box office and cafe bar’ would not be pursued as 
the option was deemed to be unaffordable.  Councillor James clarified the reason 
for this decision.  Councillor James thanked the other two City Council Members 
who had assisted on the cross party working group for the project. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee was asked to note the report, subject to any 
comments Members wished to make to Cabinet. 
 
Members discussed the following matters:- 
 
1. A Member asked Councillor Chatterton for his opinion on the report.  

Councillor Chatterton commended the report for its high level of detail and 
remarked that there were several initiatives which could be implemented 
fairly quickly to help maximise revenue opportunities at each of the sites. 

 
2. A Member acknowledged the Cabinet’s dilemma regarding the decision not 

to create a new frontage at the Guildhall whilst highlighting the fact that the 
Guildhall’s current entrance was often overlooked by passers-by and asked 
how the Guildhall could be made more visible.  During the discussion the 
Chair referred to the Committee’s recent interaction with students concerning 
the night-time economy when it had become apparent that none of the 
students were aware of the existence of the Guildhall. Councillor James 
referred to Section 3.7 of the report ‘Key Recommendations and 
Opportunities’ which listed other initiatives for marketing and promoting the 
Guildhall and reminded Members that the building was listed which 
constrained the Council from being able to install neon signs.  Councillor 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
23.02.15 

 

4 

James added that plans to improve lighting and the illumination of the tree 
outside the building would help to signpost the entrance. 

 
3. A Member speculated whether another form of signage outside the Guildhall 

could be considered which was not detrimental to the streetscene and 
commented that if the offer was attractive that the public would find the 
venue, irrespective of its location.  The Member added that the right kind of 
cafe bar was a key part of an evening out experience.  Mr Shields remarked 
that as part of the project the location of the cafe bar at the Guildhall would 
be reviewed with the possibility of moving it closer to the front of the building 
being explored.  This would be a separate piece of work. 

 
4. A Member asked if the County Council’s Highways Department was being 

lobbied to improve street lighting.  Councillor James confirmed that the City 
Centre Investment Fund monies would be used to enhance street lighting 
and it was intended to ask the County Council Highways Department to 
provide match funding for the scheme. 

 
5. Two Members asked if there would be improvements to lighting and signage 

in the car park above the Guildhall.  Councillor James replied that upgrades 
to lighting in the car park had already been addressed in the report and 
agreed to take forward the suggestion regarding improved signage for the 
car park. 

 
6.   A Member asked if a scale of charges for the different catering venues could 

be provided in one place.  Councillor Chatterton said that this was one of the 
recommendations in the report which would be implemented.  Mr Shields 
added that a review of pricing structures at the Museums and Guildhall had 
been carried out to ensure that the sites were operating on a commercial 
basis.   

 
7. A Member sought clarification on the price of a Museum ticket for a full year.  

Councillor James confirmed that this was £5. 
 
8. A Member noted that only 10% of the Museums collection was on display 

and asked whether any initiatives to exploit the potential value of the other 
assets in the collection had been explored.  Councillor James responded that 
the Council had to be mindful of the fact that the accreditation ranking for the 
Museums could be affected if any parts of the collection were sold.  

 
9. A Member queried the timescales for implementing the recommendations in 

the report.  Mr Shields replied that meetings would be held shortly with 
heads of service and that there was a commitment to delivering the 
recommendations as quickly as possible.  An action plan would be drawn up 
and the consultant would be assisting with the next stages of 
implementation. 

 
The Committee welcomed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
23.02.15 

 

5 

 
90. ARRANGEMENTS FOR NEXT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MEETING MONDAY 23 MARCH 2015  
 
The Chair reminded the Committee of the Member Training session scheduled for 
23 March 2015 and the agenda items which would be discussed at the main 
Committee meeting which would start at the later time of 19.00 hours. 
 
 

91. MEMBER UPDATE ON OUTSIDE BODIES' ACTIVITIES  
 
There were no updates on this occasion. 
 
 

92. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 23 March 2015 at 19.00 hours. 
 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:30 hours 
Time of conclusion:  19:20 hours 

Chair 
 

 


